
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent   
CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

21 June 2023 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 29 June 2023 at 6.00 pm when 
the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Governance Committee Membership: 
 
H M Williams (Chairman) 

S H Beer (Vice-Chairman) 
M Bates 
R M Knight 
J P Loffman 
S C Manion 
L M Wright 

 

 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 
 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

  
3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4) 

 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

transacted on the agenda.  

Public Document Pack



 2 

  
4    MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 

February 2023 and 16 March 2023. 
  

5    QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership. 
  

6    ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  (Pages 33 - 47) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership. 
 

 
 
 
Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 
 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 

the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Cou
[...]
te, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

4

Agenda Item No 3



 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 27 February 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor D Hannent 

 
Councillors:  S H Beer 

D A Hawkes 
P D Jull 
P Walker 
 

Officers: Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

32 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S J Jones. 
 

33 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

35 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 were approved as a correct 
record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

36 REVISED PETITION SCHEME  
 
The Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory Services) presented the report on 
the Revised Petition Scheme to the committee. 
  
The current scheme, which dated from 2010 was based on now repealed statutory 
guidance. The proposed petition scheme sought to address lessons learned from 
the operation of the previous scheme and build upon best practice elsewhere. The 
key changes were: 
  

        Introduction of minimum number of signatures 
        Co-defining existing practice of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as the 

gate keeper of petitions 
       The removal of the requirement that petitions with 1600 or more 

automatically go to full Council 
       Introduction of a minimum number of signatures (20), any fewer referred to 

Heads of Service to respond 
        The new scheme clarified what would constitute an acceptable petition. 

  
Members considered the report and raised the following points in their discussion: 
  

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



       Whether a minimum age to sign a petition was necessary. Members 
considered a range of potential ages that could be suitable, which included 
ranges 10 – 16 years of age 

       Whether the automatic referral of petitions of 1600 signatures or more 
should be retained. The counter argument to keeping it was that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be the appropriate body to debate 
a petition thoroughly and would then be best placed to decide whether the 
matter should be referred to full Council. 

  
The following recommendation was made to the full Council: 
  
RESOLVED:      That the Governance Committee recommends to full Council that it 

approves the Revised Petition Scheme with the following 
suggested amendments 

  
(a)     That, the minimum age requirement for signatories be 10 

years old on the basis that this is the age of criminal 
responsibility. 

  
(b)      That an additional paragraph be added after paragraph 2.13 

that reads 
  
          “Any petition with 1600 or more signatures will automatically 

be referred to full Council after consideration by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee”. 

  
  
 

37 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 2022/23  
 
The Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) presented the Review of the 
Constitution 2022/23. Members’ attention was drawn to the following changes that 
formed part of the review: 
  

        Amendments to the Scheme of Officer Delegations 
        Incorporation of previously approved new Contract Standing Orders 
        Incorporation of the previously approved Members’ Allowances Scheme 
        Incorporation of the previously approved Parental Leave Scheme 
        Additional minor administrative changes. 

  
Additionally, it was stated that the Scheme of Officer Delegations would need to be 
amended to change references to the Head of Community and Digital Services to 
the Head of Transformation. 
  
Members raised the following points: 
  

       The need for a future review to consider changes to Area Committees and 
Forums to reflect current arrangements 

       That a review of Article 10 be included in the next review. 
  
RESOLVED:   That it be recommended to Council 

  
(a)           That the proposed changes in the review of the Constitition 

2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 (of the report), and 

6



specifically those changes relating to Part 3, Responsibility for 
Functions, Section 1 (Responsibility for Local Choice 
Functions), Section 2 (Responsibility for Council Functions) 
and Section 6, Sub Section C (Scheme of Officer Delegations) 
that related to Council functions be approved and incorporated 
into the Council’s Constitution, issue no. 25. 
  

(b)          That references to the Head of Community and Digital 
Services be replaced with the Head of Transformation.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.48 pm. 

7



 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 16 March 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor  P D Jull 

 
Councillors:  S H Beer 

N J Collor (as substitute for Councillor S S Chandler) 
D A Hawkes 
S J Jones 
P Walker  
 

Also Present: Audit Manager (Grant Thornton (External Auditors)) 
 

Officers: Head of Finance and Investment 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Democratic and Corporate Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

38 APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIRMAN  
 
In the absence if the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman, the Democratic Services 
Officer called for nominations for a chairman for the meeting. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor S J Jones and duly seconded that Councillor S H 
Beer be elected Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor S H Beer and duly seconded that Councillor S J 
Jones be elected Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor D A Hawkes and duly seconded that Councillor P D 
Jull be elected Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 
  
Members voted on the proposals for Chairman until one candidate remained. 
  
RESOLVED: That Councillor P D Jull be elected Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

39 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S S Chandler and D 
Hannent. 
 

40 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor N J Collor 
had been appointed as substitute member for Councillor S S Chandler. 
 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

42 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  

Public Document Pack

8



 
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership presented the Quarterly Internal Audit 
Update report. The report included a summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last meeting of the Governance Committee.  
  
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership drew Members’ attention to the following 
points: 
  

        The following audits were highlighted: Substantial Assurance (EKS Business 
Rates and EKS Discretionary Housing Payments); Reasonable Assurance 
(Housing Allocations and Absence Management – Annual Leave and Flexi); 
Reasonable/Limited Assurance (Planning Applications, Income and s.106 
Agreements) and Limited Assurance (Absence Management - Sick Leave). 
  

        The four follow-up reviews completed which had all received substantial 
assurance after follow-up. 

  
        The work-in-progress in respect of the proposed 22-23 VAT audit as this 

had been postponed to summer 2023 due to resource implications within the 
finance department. The Council had accepted the risk resulted from being 
behind in submitting its VAT returns. 

  
        The number of audit days completed. 

  
Members welcomed the update and raised the following points in response: 
  

        Expressed concerns at the number of Reasonable or Limited Assurances, in 
particular in respect of the level of sick leave in the organisation. 

  
        To highlight their concerns in respect of the use and distribution of s.106 

funds. 
  

        To question the nature of the risks to the Council in respect of the postponed 
22-23 VAT audit. 

  
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership reassured Members that reasonable and 
limited assurances would be followed up and an update provided to the next 
meeting of the Governance Committee. It was acknowledged that due to the local 
election there would be a change in the membership of the Governance Committee 
however, officers would still be in post and would ensure this was done. 
  
Members were assured that the council was adequately managing the risks in 
respect of the postponed 22-23 VAT audit. The council would be back on track 
within the next few months. 
  
Members noted the report. 
  
  
 

43 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership presented the Internal Audit Charter and Draft 
Internal Audit Plan 2023-24. The Audit Charter set out the overarching vision, aims 

9



and strategy for the Internal Audit Service together with the draft plan of work for the 
forthcoming 12 months. 
  
Members expressed support for the inclusion of climate change and environmental 
stability as a key risk following the “Risk in Focus” survey. The Head of Audit 
Partnership advised that there would be greater emphasis on Environment, Social 
and Governance factors. 
  
RESOLVED:   (a)    That the Internal Audit Charter be approved and adopted for 

delivery of the Internal Audit Service for the next three years. 
  

(b)     That the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 be approved. 
  
  
  
 

44 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Head of Finance and Investment presented the Treasury Management Quarter 
Three for 2022/23 report to the Committee for its consideration and provided details 
of the Council’s treasury management for the quarter ended 31 December 2022.  
  
The Council’s investment return for the period was £1,718k (annualised), which was 
£78k more than the original budget estimates. There had been no new long-term 
borrowing although £10m in short-term loans were required on 31 December for 
strategic cash flow purposes.  
  
The Council had remained within its Treasury Management guidelines and complied 
with the Prudential Code guidelines. 
  
With regard to a query raised by Councillor P D Jull and the value for money offered 
by the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Arlingclose, the Head of Finance 
and Investment was satisfied with the broad package of support provided and that 
having gone out to tender within the last year, they were happy they were the best 
value for money. 
  
RESOLVED:     That the report Treasury Management Quarter Three Report 

2022/23 be noted. 
 

45 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE  
 
The Audit Manager (Grant Thornton) who was in attendance remotely, presented 
the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update. Members were informed that the 
financial statements audit for 2019/20 had been certified in December 2022. In 
respect of the financial statements audit for 2020/21, due to delays from the 
unavailability of key working papers and due to a change of focus to auditing the 
NHS, the audit was still ongoing. The financial statement audits for 2021/22 and 
2022/23 were subject to discussions with officers concerning the formation of a plan 
to complete these audits. 
  
Members expressed concern that the financial statements audits for previous years 
were still outstanding. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.50 pm. 

10



 
 

 

Subject: QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 29th June 2023 

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership 

Decision Type: Non-key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance Committee 
meeting, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 
31st May 2023 

Recommendation: That Members note the update report. 

1. Summary 

This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting. 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, an 

Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to each 
recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to each member of Corporate 
Management Team, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed.  

 
2.2 Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of the 

recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the risk to 
the Council. 

 
2.3 An Assurance Statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 

are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be Substantial, Reasonable, 
Limited or No assurance. 

 
2.4 Those services with either Limited or No Assurance are monitored and brought back 

to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been made 
to raise the level of Assurance to either Reasonable or Substantial. A list of those 
services currently with such levels of assurance is attached as Annex 2 to the EKAP 
report. 

 
2.5 The purpose of the Council’s Governance Committee is to provide independent 

assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated 
control environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens 
the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process. 

 
2.6 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal control 

environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal audit. The 
purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit reports and 
follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this Committee. 

11

Agenda Item No 5



 
 

 

 
 
 SUMMARY OF WORK 
 
2.7 There have been eight internal audit assignments completed during the period, which 

are summarised in the table in section 2 of the report. 
 
2.8 In addition five follow-up reviews have been completed during the period, which are 

detailed in section 3 of the quarterly update report. 
 
2.9 For the two-month period to 31st May 2023, 63.69 chargeable days were delivered 

against the target of 318, which equates to 20.03% plan completion. 
 
3 Resource Implications 
 
3.1 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  The costs 

of the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2023-24 revenue budgets. 
  
3.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time. 
 
 Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
 
 Background Papers 

 
• Internal Audit Annual Plan 2023-24 - Previously presented to and approved at the 16th 

March 2023 Governance Committee meeting. 
• Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 

 
 Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership  

12



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP.  

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership 
since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with de
[...]
in place in particularly relation to subject access 
requests, document retention and data security. 
 

 Effective control was however evidenced in the following areas: 
 

• There are good processes in place for the processing of Subject Access Requests. 
• There were no additional unknown data breaches discovered as part of the audit. 
• There are sufficient data protection policies and procedures in place, and these 

are easily accessible to staff working within Housing and Housing Options. 
• The culture for reporting data breaches and data protection in general is positive. 
• The data protection training materials are good, and this training has had a positive 

impact on data breaches from human error, however refresher training is now 
overdue. 

 
Management Response 
 
We welcome the audit findings and the support provided to identify options for resolving 
the issues raised.  We are progressing well with the agreed actions, with some already 
completed and resolved. 
 
Corporate Response. 

 
2.7     Car Parking & Enforcement – No Assurance  

2.7.1    Audit Scope 
 

To provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the procedures and 
controls established to ensure that: 
● Car park machine income (on-street and off-street) is adequately monitored and 

reconciled to expected income and that income trends are monitored for individual 
car parks for management information. 

● Income due to the Council from PCNs is adequately monitored and reconciled to 
expected income and that income trends are monitored for management 
information. 
 

2.7.2 Summary of Findings 
 
 The primary findings giving rise to the No Assurance opinion are as follows: 

 

20



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

• The Council is not complying with its Data Retention schedule for PCN related 
information and as a result is holding information relating to 9,079 PCNs which 
should have been deleted; it therefore is not complying with GDPR regulations. 

• The Council has not published an
[...]
ational service objective of the 
area under review.  Medium priority recommendations are likely to require remedial action 
within three to six months and are actions which the Council should take. 
 
Low – A finding where there is little if any risk to the Council or the recommendation is of a 
business efficiency nature and is therefore advisory in nature.  Low priority recommendations 
are suggested for implementation within six to nine months and generally describe actions the 
Council could take. 
 

32



 
                      

 
Subject: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 29th June 2022 

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership 

Decision Type: Non-key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report provides a summary of the work undertaken by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership to support the annual opinion. The report 
includes the Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal control in 
operation and informs the Annual Governance Statement for 2022-
23, together with details of the performance of the EKAP against its 
targets for the year ending 31st March 2023.  

Recommendation: That Members note the Opinion of the Head of Audit Partnership. 

That Members note the Annual Report detailing the work of the 
EKAP and its performance to underpin the 2022-23 opinion. 

 
 

 Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-23. 
  

SUMMARY 
 

The main points to note from the attached report are the majority of reviews have given a 
substantial or reasonable assurance and there are no major areas of concern that would 
give rise to a qualified opinion for 2022-23. 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  The primary objective of Internal Audit is to provide independent assurance to Members, 

the Chief Executive, Directors and the Section 151 Officer on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of those systems on which the Authority relies for its internal control.  The 
purpose of bringing forward an annual report to members is to:  

  
• Provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal 

control environment. 
• Present a summary of the internal audit work undertaken to formulate the opinion, 

including reliance placed on work by other assurance bodies, 
• Draw attention to any issues the Head of the Audit Partnership judges particularly 

relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 
• Compare actual audit activity with that planned, and summarise the performance of 

Internal Audit against its performance criteria. 
• Comment on compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and 

report the results of the Internal Audit quality assurance programme. 
• Confirm annually that EKAP is organisationally independent, whether there have been 

any resource limitations or instances of restricted access.   
  
1.2 The report attached as Annex A therefore summarises the performance of the East Kent 

Audit Partnership (EKAP) and the work it has performed over the financial year 2022-23 for 
Dover District Council, and provides an opinion on the system for governance, risk 

33

Agenda Item No 6



 
                      

management and internal control based on the audit work undertaken throughout the year, 
in accordance with best practice. In providing this opinion, this report supports the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
1.3 The EKAP delivered 99.61% of the agreed audit plan days to DDC. The performance 

figures for the East Kent Audit Partnership as a whole for the year show good performance 
against the targets. It is the opinion of the Head of Audit that sufficient work has been 
undertaken to be able to support an opinion for 2022-23. 
 

1.4 No system of control can provide absolute assurance, nor can Internal Audit give that 
assurance. This opinion is intended to provide assurance that there is an ongoing process 
for identifying, evaluat
[...]
nt review of VAT will most likely be postponed 
until management has cleared the backlog of outstanding VAT reclaims and has resolved 
the coding issue that has been the root cause of the problem. 

 
For East Kent Services, there is one review previously assessed as providing a partially 
Limited Assurance that is yet to be followed up (Data Management). 

 
The Head of Audit Partnership is satisfied the Council can place assurance on the aspects 
of the systems of control tested and in operation during 2022-23.   
   

5.3 Risk Management 
  

The Council keeps a corporate risk register. The Governance Committee are responsible for 
overseeing the risk management framework, it received the Corporate Risk Register in 
December 2022, and requested this to be an annual process, alongside the top five risks 
now being presented quarterly to O&S. 
 
The EKAP has not reviewed the Council’s Risk Management arrangements during 2022-23. 
The previous review was completed in March 2020 resulting with a Reasonable Assurance, 
with actions agreed regarding the Council’s failure to comply with best practice. Omissions 
which I conclude prevent this committee from fully discharging its responsibilities in respect 
of risk management in accordance with best practice, and this should be reflected in the 
AGS.  
 
The area is included for review as part of the 2023-24 audit plan. 

 
 

41



 
                      

      Appendix 1 
 

Definition of Audit Assurance Statements & Recommendation Priorities  
 

 
 
CiPFA Recommended Assurance Statement Definitions: 

Substantial assurance - A sound system of governance, risk management and control exists, 
with internal controls operating effectively and being consistently applied to support the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

Reasonable assurance - There is a generally sound system of governance, risk management 
and control in place.  Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were identified which 
m

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 29 June 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor H M Williams 

 
Councillors:  T J Bartlett (as substitute for Councillor R M Knight) 

S H Beer 
P M Brivio (as substitute for Councillor L M Wright) 
J P Loffman 
C A Vinson (as substitute for Councillor M Bates) 
 

  
Officers: Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 

Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Community Services Manager 
Transport and Parking Services Manager 
Democratic and Corporate Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Bates, R M Knight, S C 
Manion and L M Wright. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillors C A 
Vinson, T J Bartlett and P M Brivio had been appointed as substitute members for 
Councillors M Bates, R M Knight and L M Wright respectively. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 27 February 2023 and 16 March 2023 were 
approved as a correct record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

5 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
 The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership presented the Quarterly Internal Audit 
Update report. The report included a summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last meeting of the Governance Committee. 
  
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership drew Members’ attention to the following: 
  

        The audits completed and concluded, which were: Substantial Assurance 
(EKS – Debtors); Reasonable Assurance (Homelessness, Housing Repairs 



& Maintenance & Void Property and Employee Health & Safety); 
Reasonable/Limited Assurance (Commercial Let Properties & Concessions); 
Limited Assurance (GDPR Compliance with Housing); No Assurance (Car 
Parking & Enforcement) and an audit of Climate Change where an 
assurance opinion was not applicable.  
  

        The five follow-up reviews completed and that after follow-up, Garden Waste 
& Recycling Income’s revised assurance level remained Limited and 
Phones, Mobiles and Utilities remained Reasonable/Limited. Management 
had provided a response within the report and at the time of follow-up, the 
recommendations remained outstanding.  
  

        The number of audit days completed and that as of 31 May 2023, 20% of 
the audit plan was completed and they were ahead of schedule. 

  
The Community Services Manager was present to provide an update on the actions 
already undertaken to address the primary findings that gave rise to the No 
Assurance opinion for Car Parking & Enforcement which included: 
  

       Purchase of new mobile phones for Civil Enforcement Officers (CEOs) for 
use issuing Penalty Charge Notices - these were more robust being 
weather-proof and having longer life, replaceable batteries. 

       New rest centres for staff, utilising DDC assets. 
       New electric vehicles due for delivery in September for CEOs use around the 

district. 
       New uniforms and design following consultation with staff. 
       Ongoing car park audits. Regular monitoring of car parks to ensure 

maintenance issues were dealt with at the earliest opportunity. 
       Removal of pay and display machines from car parks that had more than 

one machine where the machines were not taking the cash to cover the 
maintenance fees. Eight had been removed.  

       As per the contract with Flowbird (contractor), there would be replacements 
of faulty, damaged, or obsolete parts of pay and display machines. 

       The introduction of regular staff meetings, including welfare checks. 
       The Annual Parking Report for 2021/22 had been published with the 2022/23 

report due to be published imminently. 
       More detailed data was being captured and analysed and included:  

-        the daily performance management of CEOs – reports being emailed 
directly to management showing number of PCNs issued allowing 
performance issues to be dealt with at the earliest opportunity. 

-        Monthly performance statistics reported to management and the portfolio 
holder. 

-        Detailed PCN data – whether paid, appealed or cancelled after appeal. 
  
Future actions included: 
  

     Bi-weekly budget monitoring 
     A review of cash collection delivery and processing 
     An increase in performance management 
     A review of staff shift patterns driven by data 
     Future service capacity review 
     The implementation of digital visitor permits 
     To explore the possibilities for digital applications 



     Consistent sickness monitoring. 
  
  
Members spoke to the range of issues highlighted by the parking audit and the 
implications of these. They were concerned that processes had not been in place to 
comply with GDPR requirements in respect of the retention of data. The Strategic 
Director (Corporate and Regulatory) explained that retention schedules were drawn 
up within individual teams and in conjunction with the Data Protection Officer. It was 
the responsibility of the management and Heads of Service to ensure these were 
complied with and not the Data Protection Officer. In addition, recognising failings 
with non-compliance, staff would be advised of their responsibilities to ensure 
compliance with legislation was adhered to.  
  
The Head of Finance and Investment provided an update on the identified failings to 
reconcile income from car parking machines. Staff pressures within the finance 
team resulted in the cash flow reconciliation being missed in the monthly workload. 
This issue was now resolved and an annual write-off report would be provided in 
future to bring the service in line with the constitution.  
  
Members credited the new leadership of parking services for bringing the audit of 
the service earlier in process and the work carried out to date to address the issues.  
  
The Committee discussed the process by which audit actions were publicised and 
to who, and received assurances from the Head of East Kent Audit Partnership that 
management and Members were provided with the appropriate level of information. 
The individual action plans were not in the public domain at this point in the process. 
However, Members were able to speak to officers if they required more detailed 
information about an audit and it was expected that these matters would be 
discussed at Portfolio and Shadow Portfolio briefings. 
  
In respect of the Employee Health and Safety Audit it was noted that the asbestos 
register needed updating with recent survey information. Members were advised 
this would be done.   
  
RESOLVED:   That the report be noted. 
 

6 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the Annual Internal Audit report to the 
Committee which provided a summary of the work undertaken by the East Kent 
Audit Partnership during 2022/23 to support the annual opinion.  
  
Members’ attention was drawn to the Overall Opinion within the report. The majority 
of reviews had received a substantial or reasonable assurance and there were no 
major areas of concern that gave rise to a qualified opinion. Having delivered 
99.61% of the agreed audit plan days, sufficient work had been undertaken to 
support the opinion. 
  
The Head of Audit Partnership was satisfied the Council had complied with 
Corporate Governance guidance throughout the year. An assurance was placed on 
the aspects of the systems of control tested and in operation during 2022/23. 
Having a duty to make Members aware where good practice was not complied with, 
it was noted that a review of the Council’s Risk Management arrangements, having 
previously been reviewed in March 2020 and resulted with a Reasonable 
Assurance, was due for review as part of the 2023/24 audit plan. 



  
Assurances were provided by the Head of Finance and Investment that work was 
being carried out to bring VAT claims up to date. External staff had been employed 
and the £3m repayment due to the Council did not affect the financial position of the 
Council due to this being a debtor on the accounts – a payment owed to the 
Council. 
  
Members thanked East Kent Audit Partnership for their consistent high-quality work. 
  
RESOLVED:  (a)     That Members noted the Opinion of the Head of Audit 

 Partnership. 
  

(b)   That Members noted the Annual Report detailing the work of 
the East Kent Audit Partnership and its performance to 
underpin the 2022/23 opinion. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.33 pm. 


